of Ramsey county and to abolish all fees now prescribed for said office," be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday in January, in the year nineteen hundred and one (1901).

Approved March 11, 1899.

S. F. No. 881.

## CHAPTER 374.

Borough of St. Peter, roads and bridges in. An act to repeal chapter forty-nine of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, in relation to the extension of the jurisdiction of the Borough of St. Peter, in the county of Nicollet, over the roadway and bridges leading from said borough into the county of Le Sucur, to the railroad depot of the St. Paul and Sioux City railroad, and thence to the foot of the bluff beyond.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Chap. 49, Special Laws 1871, repealed. Section 1. That chapter forty-nine of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1899.

H. F. No. 60.

## CHAPTER 375.

Mille Lacs county, salary of probate judge in. An act to repeal chapter four hundred and twentyseven (427) of the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to salary of probate judge of Mille Lacs county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Chap. 427, Special Laws 1889, repealed. SECTION 1. That chapter four hundred and twenty-seven (427) of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to the salary of the probate judge of Mille Lacs county, be and the same is hereby repealed.